
v
RECE\ ,J

innq fEB -3 PM 2: \ 9
;. .J~\.

2626 Eldorado Boise, Idaho 83704
Telephone 375-0931

Febr 3, 2009

Ida Publi Utilties Commsion
P.O. Box 83720
Bois, Ida 83720-0074 CAP-W-08-02

ATTNTION COMMSSION SECRETARY AN HEAD LEGAL SECRETARY

Enclosed ar an origi and seven (7) copies of an amndment to Capitol Water

Corprations Application in the above captioned case toget with amnded Exhibit
Numrs 1 and 2.

Thi amndnt to the Company's Application reflects the effect on thi ca of the
Commsion's Order No. 30722 ised on Janua 30, 2009 in Idaho Power Compy
Case No. IPC-E-08-10.

Robert Price, President
Capitol Water Corporation



Robert Price, President
Capitol Water Corp.
2626 Eldorado
Boise, Idaho 83704
Ph: (208) 375-0931
Fax: (208) 375-0951
E-mail: capitolwatercomCiworldnet.att.net
Representative for Capitol Water Corp.

RECEIV D

2009 FEB -3 PM 2: '9

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMSSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF CAPITOL WATER CORP. TO )
INCREASE ITS BASIC RATES AND )
CHAGES IN THE STATE OF IDAHO )

CASE NO. CAP-W-08-02

AMNDMENT TO
APPLICATION

COMES NOW Capitol Water Corporation ("Capitol, "Applicant" or

"Company"), holder of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Number 239 and files

this amendment to Capitol's Application in this case.

The Idaö Public Utilties Commssion issued Order Number 30722 Idaö Power

Company's Case No. IPC-E-08-10 on Januar 30, 2009. The rates approved for Idaho

Power Company by that order have a signficant and substatial effect on Applicants

request in ths case.

En.closed Amended Exhbit NO.1 indicates on line 21 that Applicant now has an

incremental make whole revenue requirement of$51,580 in lieu of the $48,739 as shown

on the original Exhbit NO.1 in this case. Ths difference of$2,841 is due only to the

change approved by the Commission in Idaho Power Company's electrc tarff rates.

This change produces an increase of 8.257% in Capitol Water Corporations rates rather

than the increase of7.80% originally proposed.

Also enclosed are amended Tarff Schedules 1,2 and 4 (3 page Exhibit No.3)

that reflect the amended rates proposed for Capitol Water Corporations customers.

An electronic copy of Applicant's Excel spreadsheet calculations ha been

provided to the Commission Staff via electronic transmission on this date.

AMNDMENT TO
APPLICA nON
CAP-W-08..2

1



CONTACT INFORMTION:

Questions regarding this Amendment shoulØ be addressed to:

Robert Price
Capitol Water Corp.
2626 Eldorado

Boise, Idaho 837704

Robert E. Smith
2209 N. Bryson Rd.
Boise, Idaho 83713

Ph: (208) 375-0931

E-mail capitolwatercorp(gworldnet.att.net
Ph: (208) 761-9501

e-mail utiltygroup(gyahoo.com

Please provide copies of all correspondence, notices and orders to the above individuals.

"

Robert Price, President
Capitol Water Corporation

AMENDMENT TO
APPLICATION
CAP-W-08-2

2



Capitol Water Company
Make Whole Revenue Requirement

1 Rate Base Approved by Order No. 30198 (Case CAP-W-06-1)

2 Add Ustick Road Rebuild Project
3 Add Well NO.6 Rebuild Cost
4 Adjusted Rate Base

5 Rate of Return Authorized by Order no. 30198
6 Income Requirement with Improvements
7 Income Requirement Determined in Order No. 30198
8 Incremental Income Requirement
9 Gross-up Factor From Order No. 30198

10 Incremental Revenue Requirement
11 Add Depreciation Expense - 2008 Ustick Project
12 Add Depreciation Expense - 2008 Pump Repair
13 Incremental Depreciation Expense
14 Total Incremental Revenue Requirement-Plant in Service
15 2005 Pumping Power Expense (Per Order 30198) $
16 2005 Electric Power Expense Included in Utilties Expense
17 Total Electric Expense included in Order No. 30198 $
18 2005 Electric Bills Recalculated at Current Rates

19 Incremental Electric Expenses
20 Add Amortization of Rate Case Expense ($1,800/3yrs)
21 Total Incremental Make Whole Revenue Requirement
22 Revenue Requirement Approved by Order No. 30198
~3 Increase Required

* Note: During the test year, Capitol Water charged $12,365 of IPCo
PCA charges to its surcharge balancing account. Commission
Order No. 30198 eliminated this accounting procedure from
the Company's surcharge balancing account and assumed

new rates would cover IPCo peA charges that were negative at the time.

Amended
Exhibit No. 1

CAP-W-08-2



Tarriff No. Page

l.P.U.C. No.

Canceling
Name of Utility

CAPITOL. WATER CORPqRATION (Approval Stamp)

SCHEDULE NO. 1

APPLICABLE: To all non-metered customers for domestic use and lawn watering.

RATE: Flat rate per month as follows:

Service Base Monthly 3% Franchise DEQ Total Monthly
Size Rate Tax Fee Base Rate

3/4" $13.07 $0.39 $0.34 $13.80

1" $15.69 $0.47 $0.34 $16.50

11/4" $17.53 $0.53 $0.34 $18.40

Sprinkling Charge: From May 1 through September 30, the following rates wil be added to the

base monthly rates:

Monthly 3% Franchise Total Monthly
Sprinkling Tax Sprinkling

Rate Rate

$16.60 $0.50 $17.10

Per Commission Order No.

Issued November 17,2008 Effective January 1, 2009

By ~LT~ President Amended
Exhibit NO.3

Page 1 of 3

CAP-W-08-2



Tarriff No. Page

I.P.u.C. No.

Canceling
Name of Utility

CAPITQL WATER CORPORATION (Approval Stamp)
SCHEDULE NO. 2

APPLICABLE: To all metered customers

COMMODITY RATE:

For the first 1000 cu. feet per month

Per 100 cubic feet

Basic

$1.28

For the next 1000 cu. feet per month

Per 100 cu. Feet $0.73

For all consumption in excess of 2,000 cu. Feet per

month, Per 100 cu. feet $0.54

OTHER CHARGES:

Boise City Franchise Tax of 3% wil be added to each customers bil.
Idaho Department of Environmental Quality Fee of $0.34 wil be added to each bil.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

Customers using less than the following minimum charge allowance
wil be biled the minimum charge.

Service
Size

3/4" and smaller

Min. Charge Commodity Allowance

In Cubic Feet

653

Minimum

Charge
$8.34

1" 915 $11.69

11/2" 1,597 $17.10

2" 3,760 $29.55

3" 8,080 $52.94

Per Commission Order No.

EffectiveIssued November 17, 2008 January 1, 2009

By

President

" Title
Amended

Exhibit NO.3
Page 2 of 3

CAP-W-08-2



Tarriff No. Page

I.P.U.C. No.

Canceling
Name of Utility

CAPITOL WATER CORPORATION (Approval Stamp)
SCHEDULE NO. 4

APPLICABLE: To all customers who have fire sprinkler systems and/or
inside hose connections for fire fighting purposes.

Rate: For service through a separate line for fire fighting

purposes, as follows:

Flat Monthly 3% Franchise DEQ Total Monthly

Service Size Rate Tax Fee Rate

3" $ 9.20 0.28 $ 0.34 $ ~.82

4" $ 12.77 0.38 $ 0.34 $ 13.50

6" $ 29.23 0.88 $ 0.34 $ 30.45

8" $ 47.42 1.42 $ 0.34 $ 49.18

10" $ 72.86 2.19 $ 0.34 $ 75.38

MISCELLANEOUS: If the installation of a private fire service requires an extension

of the existing mains of the utilty, the cost of such

extension shall be borne by the customer.

All private fire service shall be equipped with sealed gate

valves or thermal automatic openings.

Meters may be placed on fire services by the utilty at any

time, however, metered rates wil not apply unless improper
use of water is disclosed. In that event, usage wil be biled
to the customer under rate Schedule No.2.

Per Commission Ordèr No.

Issued November 17, 2008

By ÆLn~d.,
Effective January 1, 2009

Title

President Amended
Exhibit NO.3

Page 3 of3
CAP-W-08-2


